PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7236971

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
SEQUENCE:	1	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LAUNCHPOINT TECHNOLOGIES, INC	08/14/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MICHAEL RICCI	
Street Address:	5735 HOLLISTER AVE. SUITE B	
City:	GOLETA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	93117	
Name:	BRADLEY E. PADEN	
Street Address:	5735 HOLLISTER AVE. SUITE B	
City:	GOLETA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	93117	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8823238
Patent Number:	10141822
Patent Number:	10468955
Patent Number:	10574110

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8056930685

Email: felixfischer@fischeriplaw.com

Correspondent Name: FELIX L. FISCHER **Address Line 1:** 4525 HOLMAN ST.

Address Line 4: GOLDEN, COLORADO 80403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: L013

PATENT REEL: 059338 FRAME: 0437

507190122

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FELIX L. FISCHER	
SIGNATURE:	/Felix L. Fischer/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/22/2022	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=Patent Assignment LPT to RICCI and PADEN#page1.tif		
source=Patent Assignment LPT to RICCI and PADEN#page2.tif		
source=Patent Assignment LPT to RICCI and PADEN#page3.tif		

source=Patent Assignment LPT to RICCI and PADEN#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 059338 FRAME: 0438

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into, effective as of August 14, 2019, by and among LAUNCHPOINT TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a California corporation (the "Assignor"), MICHAEL RICCI, an individual ("Ricci"), and BRADLEY E. PADEN, an individual ("Paden", together with Ricci, the "Assignees"), with reference to the following facts:

RECITALS:

- A. Assignor is the owner of the following patents: (i) U.S. Patent No. 8,823,238, known as "Winding Arrangement for an Electrical Machine," registered September 2, 2014; (ii) U.S. Patent No. 10,141,822 B2, known as "Axial Flux Brushless Permanent Magnet Electrical Machine Rotor," registered November 27, 2018; (iii) U.S. Patent No. 10,468,955, known as "Axial Flux Brushless Permanent Magnet Electrical Machine Rotor"; (iv) U.S. Patent No. 10,574,110, known as "Lightweight and Efficient Electrical Machine and Method of Manufacture", and (v) U.S. Patent Application No. 63,026,245, known as "Modulated litz wire construction for high-power-density motors" (collectively, the "Patents").
- B. Ricci and Paden are employees of Assignor, and Assignor owes Ricci \$68,406 (the "Ricci Debt") and Paden \$96,093 (the "Paden Debt", together with the Ricci Debt, the "Debt"), and the parties have elected to execute this Assignment in order to memorialize Assignor's assignment to Assignees of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

ASSIGNMENT:

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby. Assignor hereby:

- Sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, for the use of Assignees and their successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Patents, and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, together with all claims for damage by reason of past infringement of said Patents (including the right to sue for and collect the same for the use and enjoyment of Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives), and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for the inventions claimed in the Patents and all improvements thereon in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries.
- 2. Authorizes and requests that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to register the Patents in the name of Assignees.
- 3. Represents and warrants that Assignor has full right and lawful authority to transfer the entire interest of Assignor as described in Section 1, above.
- 4. Assignees agree to accept the Patents in exchange for the cancellation of the Debt owed by Assignor to Assignees.

S:\wp\MEP\Launchpoint\LaunchPoint EPS 1.LC\2020 Reorganization\Ancilliary Documents\Patent Assignment rv1.docx

REEL: 059338 FRAME: 0439

- 5. Covenants and agrees to make, execute, and deliver such documents and instruments and to take such further actions as may be necessary or convenient for effectuating the foregoing Assignment.
- 6. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of California (without regard to the conflict-of-law principles thereunder). This Assignment (a) represents the entire understanding between the parties regarding the subject matter hereof, and supersedes and replaces all prior and contemporaneous understandings, whether oral or written, regarding such subject matter, and (b) may not be modified or amended, except by a written agreement executed after the effective date hereof by the party sought to be charged by such modification or amendment. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and both of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument, binding on each signatory thereto. A copy of this Assignment that is executed by a party and transmitted by that party to the other party by facsimile or as an attachment (e.g., in "Docusign" ".tif" or ".pdf" format) to an email shall be binding upon the signatory to the same extent as a copy hereof containing that party's original signature.

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows

irst written above.	
"Assignor:"	"Assignee:"
LAUNCHPOINT TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a California corporation	"RICCI"
By:	
Name: Michael Ricci Title: Chief Executive Officer	Michael Ricci
	"PADEN"
	Bradley E. Paden Bradley E. Paden

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment, effective as of the date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment, effective as of the date first written above.

"ASSIGNOR:"

LAUNCHPOINT TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a California corporation

By:

Docussioned by:

Marcologies of the date executed this Assignment, effective as of the date first written above.

"ASSIGNEES:"

"RICCI"

Docussioned by:

Marcologies of the date executed this Assignment, effective as of the date first written above.

"RICCI"

Docussioned by:

Marcologies of the date first written above.

"RICCI"

Docussioned by:

Marcologies of the date first written above.

"RICCI"

Docussioned by:

Marcologies of the date first written above.

"RICCI"

Michael Ricci

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Bradley E. Paden

PATENT REEL: 059338 FRAME: 0442

RECORDED: 03/22/2022